Volunteering for Queensland 2019 report for QFES

Purpose

This report presents key results from the 2019 Volunteering for Queensland
survey, which was conducted from 25 February to 7 April 2019. Results reflect the
views of respondents who volunteer for QFES.

Reporting framework

Results are displayed under a number of topics. Results for some questions may
be repeated in the report, as they relate to several topics and are included under
each relevant topic.

Satisfaction

Distribution

Name

v Satisfaction

How satisfied are you in general with the
experience of volunteering with QFES?

How satisfied are you with information
received during the year?

| would recommend being a QFES volunteer
to people | know.

Reasons for Satisfaction

Y1
]

| feel I contribute to the community 89%
I am able to use my skillsin a ... _ 63%
I have learnt new skills _ 63%

47%

| feel valued

Itis a challenging and new ... 45%

It enhances my ability to gain ...

Other, please specify: . 5%
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Response count by Service

Response scale

Service ¥ Count

] e
Fire and Rescue Service 38

R o
Rural Fire Service 1,379 hgree Disagree

Strangly agree Strongly disagres

State Emergency Service 1,055
Support Service 46
Recogition
Name Distribution
v Recognition 16% 22%

QFES' actions and culture demonstrate
respect and value for volunteer contributions.

14% 20%

QFES consistently and proactively promotes
publi...g of the role and professionalism of
volunteers.

19% 21%

QFES recognises and utilises the skills and
experience | bring to my volunteer role.

16% 26%

Reasons for Dissatisfaction Y1

There is a lack of communication

| don't feel valued 57%

53%

Other - please specify:
48%

My skills are under-utilised
43%
41%

There is too much time wasted

There is too much red tape

There is conflict within the ...

The unit is too unprofessional
31%

There is not enough training

| don't feel like | make a difference 18%

61%
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My role The functions undertaken by me as a volunteer

are relevant to my community’s needs.
Name

v My Role 19% 18% 4% 8%

Volunteers who no longer wish to perform operati...other non-
operational/operational support roles.

27% 15%
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| understand what is expected of me to effectively do my
volunteer role.

7% X4

88%

QFES recognises and utilises the skills and experience | bring to
my volunteer role.

26%

a
&

Unsure @ Yes @ No

| am provided adequate equipment to perform my role safely. 10% 13%

Does your time commitment as a volunteer
23% impact negatively on your work life balance?

N
a
S

QFES has a 'whole of QFES' approach to service delivery.

New volunteers are actively encouraged to participate in

o o 9% 20%
volunteer activities/tasks within a reas...
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QFES has the technology solutions to enable me to do my job
effectively.

27% 23%

QFES is effectively utilising technology solutio...derstand my
availability and tasking for events.

27% 28% 80%

® No @ Yes
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Support | am confident | could support a fellow volunteer
affected by domestic and family violence.
Name
To what extent does your employer support you volunteering? _ 22% 7 7 %

| know how to access support networks in QFES e....cy Services
Support Network (FireCare, SESCare).

12% 9%

If I have a mental health concern, | feel comfortable discussing it
with my supervisor.

17%

In the past 12 months, have you supported a
31% 12% fellow volunteer affected by domestic and family
violence?

People within QFES are generally understanding a... of people
affected by mental health challenges.

N
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I am confident | could support a fellow volunteer affected by
domestic and family violence.

18% 5%

4% 11%
\[

If I have a problem or concern, | feel comfortable discussing it
with my supervisor/manager.

12% 12%

;
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85%

® Yes @ No @ Prefernottosay

Training and development Recruitment and retention

Name Distribution Name Distribution

10 (G v Recruitment and Retention Ea o B
Volunteers who no longer wish to perform

13% S operati...other non-operational/operational _ 27%
support roles.

New volunteers are actively encouraged to
24% 26% participate in volunteer activities/tasks within — 14%

areas...

v Training and Development

In QFES, there are opportunities for me to
develop my skills and knowledge.

QFES provides good volunteer leadership
training in people management and conflict
resolution.

QFES provides flexible training opportunities
e.g. various formats, times and locations.

19% 22%



How did you first learn about volunteering opportunities with QFES? Y 1

Word of mouth

Other (please specify) 25%

QFES/RFS/SES website 10%

Social media (Facebook / Twitter) 4%

Local Council 4%

2%

Radio

Other website l 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%

Do you intend to continue volunteering? Y 1

2% '. 3%

96%

® No @ Yes @ Prefernotto say

What factors motivated you to volunteer with QFES? You can select Y 1
more than one option.

63%

| wanted to contribute to my ... 76%

| wanted to help people

| felt it was my duty as a citizen

| wanted to learn something new

| wanted to work with people

| saw it as an opportunity to ...

| wanted to expand my social ...

I wanted to occupy my free time

Other 9%

| wanted to improve my resume - 6%
It was a requirement / ... I 1%

40% 50% 60% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

If you do not intend to continue volunteering please tell us the main reason/s. Y

Other 61%

| don't like the culture

Lack of leadership / direction

Lack of communication

£
8

Too much red tape 33%

Lack of training

It is a waste of time

Lack of equipment/uniform 15%

Not enough time / busy with other ... 15%

Lack of diversity of role 13%

Out of pocket expenses 7%
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Leadership

Name Distribution

v Leadership 20%

24% 26%
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QFES provides good volunteer leadership training in people management and conflict resolution.

16%
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Individuals are challenged when exhibiting unacceptable behaviour.

Individuals are held accountable for their actions. 18% 19%

To what extent do you feel the following treat volunteers with dignity and respect?

SES Unit
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RFS State Office
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RFS Area Office

Area Training and Support Office 16% 10%
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Brigade Training and Support Office 1
Brigade
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Brigade Management Committee

©
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FRS State Office 11% 25%
FRS Branch Office 4% 29%

FRS Unit Office 4% 32%

FESSN Office

Regional Supervision Counsellor 3%
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® A Great Deal/Quite ALot @ A Moderate Amount @ JustA Little/Not At All Unsure

To what extent do you feel the following demonstrate honesty and integrity?

=

QFES Head Office 22%
SES State Office 11% 25%
Regional Office 14%

SES Area Office % 16%
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Group 3%

RFS State Office 15% 22%
RFS Area Office 17%
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Area Training and Support Office 12 14%

Brigade Training and Support Office
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Brigade Management Committee
FRS State Office 11% 29%
FRS Branch Office 4% 32%

FRS Unit Office 4% 32%

Regional Supervision Counsellor 3%

FESSN Office
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To what extent do you feel the following model the behaviours expected of volunteers?
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QFES Head Office 16%

N
N
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SES State Office 12%

Regional Office 5%

%
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SES Area Office 12%
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Brigade 7% 6%

=

Brigade Management Committee 6%
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® A Great Deal/Quite ALot @ A Moderate Amount @ JustA Little/Not At All Unsure

To what extent do you feel the following resolve conflict?

QFES Head Office 22% 34%
SES State Office 18% 36%
Regional Office 22% 28%
SES Area Office 18% 25%

RFS Area Office 29% 9%

Area Training and Support Office 27% 9%

Brigade Training and Support Office 24% 7%
Brigade

T
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Brigade Management Committee

FRS State Office

FRS Branch Office 7% 50%

FRS Unit Office 1% 46%
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@® A Great Deal/Quite ALot @ A Moderate Amount @ JustA Little/Not At All Unsure

To what extent do you feel the following model effective leadership skills?

QFES Head Office 18% 25%
SES State Office 15% 28%
Regional Office 19%
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SES Area Office
SES Unit
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RFS Area Office

Area Training and Support Office 20%
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Brigade Management Committee

FRS State Office 11% 25%

FRS Branch Office 4% 29%

FRS Unit Office 4% 32%
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Regional Supervision Counsellor
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Workplace conduct

Name Distribution

v Workplace Conduct and Safety 13% 10%

Individuals are challenged when exhibiting unacceptable behaviour. 21% 16%

18% 19%

Individuals are held accountable for their actions.

| understand the Qld Public Service Code of Conduct applies to me as a volunteer.

o 2
3
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| have a good understanding of QFES’ expectations of my behaviour.

11% 6%

| have received education and am able to access ...res relating to workplace conduct or behaviours.

12% 12%

If I have a problem or concern, | feel comfortable discussing it with my supervisor/manager.

If I raised a complaint, | feel confident that it would be taken seriously. 14% 19%

| feel | am able to resolve a workplace conduct issue or conflict locally. 14% 10%

16% 7%

Workplace behaviour reflects QFES' values.

During the last 2 years have you witnessed bullying or sexual Y 1 During the last 2 years have you been subjected to bullying or sexual Y1
harassment in your QFES volunteer workplace? harassment in your QFES volunteer workplace?
; 5% 2% i 4%
24%
3%
71% 81%
Don'tknow @ No @ Yes @® Bullying Don'tknow @ No @ Sexual harassment

Thinking about when you experienced bullying, who were you bullied Y 1 What type of bullying did you experience? Y
by?

A consultant/service provider _ 33% Inappropriate and unfair ..

Physical behaviour (e.g. assault ... - 14%

A group of fellow workers

B

Interference with your personal ...

6% Cyber bullying (e.g. by email) - 10%
A worker that reports to you

4%
) ‘Initiations’ or pranks 8%
A client/customer l 2%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%  40% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

A member of the public

Prefer not to specify




Did you report the bullying? Y Why did you not report it?

57%

| *

I did not think any action would be taken

13% I did not think it was worth the hassle of ...
I did not want to upset relationships in the ...

It could affect my career

50%

40%

24%

24%

I did not have enough evidence

31% 56% Managers accepted the behaviour 19%

Other

| did not know how to report it 14%

| did not think the bullying was serious enough 12%

The matter was resolved informally 7%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55%
® Yes @ No @ Prefernotto say

Thinking about when you experienced sexual harassment, who were Y What type of sexual harassment did you experience? Y
you harassed by?
46% Remarks of a sexual nature (e.g. 63%
about your sex or private life or ...
Unwanted physical intimacy (e.g. 46%
patting or touching in a sexual ..
13%
35%
A member of the public
20%

A fellow worker
A consultant/service provider

Your immediate ...

A senior manager

Prefer not to specify

Other

9%
Any other unwelcome conduct of a
7% sexual nature in relation to you ...
A worker that reports to you - 4%
A group of fellow workers - 4% Unwelcome demand or request,
either directly or implied, for ...

A client/customer - 4%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%  45% 0% 20% 40% 60%
Did you report the sexual harassment? Y1 Why did you not report it?

I did not want to upset relationships in the ... 46%

I did not think any action would be taken 46%
22%
I did not think it was worth the hassle of ... _ 23%
The matter was resolved informally _ 23%
28%

Managers accepted the behaviour 15%

Other 15%

I did not know how to report it 8%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
® Yes @ No @ Prefernotto say



Culture

Name

v

Culture

QFES' actions and culture demonstrate respect and value for volunteer contributions.

QFES has a 'whole of QFES' approach to service delivery.

My volunteer workplace has an inclusive culture where diversity is valued and respected.

There have been positive changes in the culture over the past 2 years.

| am aware of QFES' values.

Workplace behaviour reflects QFES' values.

There is a strong culture of team work in my local area.

There is a strong culture of team work in my region.

There is a strong culture of team work in my service.

There is a strong culture of team work in QFES.

Distribution

25%

| | w
]

‘ |
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14%

23%

Thinking about possible barriers to inclusion within QFES, which, if any, of the following have been barriers to your inclusion?

Not fitting in with local culture / atmosphere

There are no barriers to my inclusion
Don't know

Age

Length of service
Other
Gender
Disability 5%
Sexual Orientation - 2%
Language - 2%
Ethnicity [ 1%

0% 5%

Information and communication

Name

v

Information and Communication

How satisfied are you with information received during the
year?

Volunteers are effectively consulted and involved in decision-
making at my local area level.

Volunteers are effectively consulted and involved in decision-
making at State level.

QFES has the technology solutions to enable me to do my job
effectively.

QFES is effectively utilising technology solutio...derstand my
availability and tasking for events.

| can easily access the information | need to make informed,
evidence-based decisions.

12%
12%

11%

10% 15%

Distribution

20%

36%

Are you aware of the QFES Volunteerism

50%

18% 12%

20%

23%

14% 6%

12%

16% 7%

9% 8%

18% 11%

17% 9%

17%

55%

Y1

Strategy released in October last year?

25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

16% 13% 49%

19% 25%

® Yes @ No

39%

51%

In the past few years QFES has rolled out the

27% 23%

27% 28% Nexus
Office 365
26% 22% TAMS
0% 20%
® Yes @ No

40%

following systems. Are you aware of these systems?

50%

60% 80%

100%



What current methods do you use to access and keep up to date with
information relating to your volunteering?

Paper-based 23%

Internet 58%

Email 87%

Social media (e.g. Facebook, .. 42%

Text messages to phone
Word of mouth

Noticeboards/announcements

Other 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%

How frequently would you like to receive updates/information

via your preferred method of communication(s)? QFES?
20%
39%
20%

® Asavailable @® Monthly Fortnightly Weekly

Have you noticed any action as a result of the last Y 1
volunteer survey?

16%7

16%

68%

® No | haven't been a volunteer long enough to know. @ Yes

method )(W
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What would be your preferred methods to access and keep up to date with
information relating to your volunteering?

Paper-based 21%

Internet 50%

Email 90%

32%

Social media (e.g. Facebook, ...

Text messages to phone 50%

Word of mouth 30%

Noticeboards/announcements 22%

Other . 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

What is your preferred method/s to share suggestions on how to continuously improve
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How satisfied were you with the action?
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